03-14	1-2000				
	Our Ref: WH-0-3 88012 леет				
The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Dear Sir: Please record the attached original constraint ents or copy	ENTS ONLY				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC.	Name: ALPHANET HOSPITALITY SYSTEMS INC.				
	Internal Address:				
Additional names(s) of conveying party attached [] yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: 275 North Franklin Turnpike Suite 230 Ramsey, New Jersey				
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other	U.S.A. 07446 Additional names(s) and addresses attached [] yes [X] no				
If this document is being filed together with a new app A. Patent Application No.(s)	blication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers att	ached? [ X] yes [ ] no				
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:					
concerning documents should be mailed: S. WARREN HALL 133 Richmond Street West, Suite 301 Toronto, Ontario	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 [X] Enclosed (included with check for filing fee) [ ]Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
concerning documents should be mailed: S. WARREN HALL 133 Richmond Street West, Suite 301					
concerning documents should be mailed: S. WARREN HALL 133 Richmond Street West, Suite 301 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 2L7	<ul> <li>[X] Enclosed (included with check for filing fee)</li> <li>[]Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 040752.</li> </ul>				
concerning documents should be mailed: S. WARREN HALL 133 Richmond Street West, Suite 301 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 2L7 DO NOT 9. Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is</i> <i>original document.</i>	[X] Enclosed (included with check for filing fee) []Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 040752. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account USE THIS SPACE				
concerning documents should be mailed: S. WARREN HALL 133 Richmond Street West, Suite 301 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 2L7 DO NOT 9. Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is</i> <i>original document.</i>	[X] Enclosed (included with check for filing fee) []Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 040752. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accound USE THIS SPACE				

PATENT REEL: 010602 FRAME: 0397



## LIST OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

**CINIFIED** MESSAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD U.S. Patent 5,608,786

UNIFIED MESSAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD

U.S. Patent Appn. 08/659,672

TELEPHONE CALL TRANSCRIPTION WITH ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

U.S. Patent Appn. 08/812,495

PATENT REEL: 010602 FRAME: 0398

# Assignment

### PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC., in its capacity as Trustee of the Estate of AlphaNet Telecom Inc., a bankrupt and not in its personal capacity

(hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR")

in consideration of Five Thousand Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to

### ALPHANET HOSPITALITY SYSTEMS INC., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws (f. DELAWARE, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE")

all its right, title and interest in all countries for the inventions identified in all of the patents identified in the attached Schedule "A" (and foreign equivalents thereof), the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf, and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

The patents and pending applications described in Schedule "A", collectively referred to as the "IP".

"The ASSIGNEE acknowledges that the IP is being sold and assigned on an "as is, where is" basis, as it exists on the date hereof and that no representations or warranties expressed or implied have been given by the ASSIGNOR as to title, assignability, description, value, quality, state, condition or any other matter whatsoever concerning the IP.

The ASSIGNOR shall not be liable nor shall the ASSIGNEE have a remedy for recovery of any damages, including, but not limited to, economic loss of any kind arising out of any claim that the IP infringes the rights of any other person."

/ORONTS SIGNED at the City of 🗍 , ONTARIO, CANADA this \_ day of \_ , 2000. PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC. (Seal) BY: TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF WITNESS ALPHANET TELECOM INC., A BANKRUPT SIGNED at the City of this day of , 2000. ALPHANET HOSPITALITY SYSTEMS INC. (Seal) By: MARK HOLZBERG WH-0-3661

TOTAL P.02 PATENT REEL: 010602 FRAME: 0399

SCHEDULE
Н
Ä
<b>=</b>

# DENNISON ASSOCIATES

# AlphaNet (Patents)

9724US	9724CA	9179-1US	9179JP	9179EP	9179US	9179CN	9179CA	9179MX	<mark>File_Reference</mark> 9179AU
TELEPHONE CALL TRANSCRIPTION WITH ELECTRONIC DELIVERY	TELEPHONE CALL TRANSCRIPTION WITH ELECTRONIC DELIVERY	UNIFIED MESSAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD	UNIFIFED MESSAGING AND LONG DISTANCE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	UNIFIFED MESSAGING AND LONG DISTANCE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	UNIFIED MESSAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD	UNIFIED MESSAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD	UNIFIED MESSAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD	UNIFIED MESSAGING AND LONG DISTANCE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	<u>c</u> <u>Client_Matter_Nam</u> UNIFIED MESSAGING AND LONG DISTANCE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
U.S.A.	Canada	U.S.A.	Japan	European Paten	U.S.A.	China	Canada	Mexico	<u>Country</u> Australia
Р	Ъ	٩	סי	ב סי	φ	Ч	ъ	Ъ	<mark>Сазу</mark> Р
08/812,495	2,199,312	08/659.672	8-520095	95 941 560.5	08/387,162	95197405.X	2,139,081	974741	Application No. 42949/96
March 7, 1997	March 6, 1997	Jun 5, 1996	Dec 22, 1995	Dec 22, 1995	Feb 13, 1995	Dec 22, 1995	Dec 23, 1994	Jun 23, 1997	Filing Date Dec 22, 1995
					5,608,786		2,139,081		Registration No.

RECORDED: 02/09/2000